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)


vs.

)

No.  08-0691 PO



)

JOSEPH AARON RAPERT,
)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION
We find cause to discipline Joseph Aaron Rapert as a licensed peace officer because he committed the criminal offense of stealing.
Procedure

On April 15, 2008, the Director of Public Safety (“the Director”) filed a complaint seeking to discipline Rapert as a licensed peace officer.  We served Rapert by certified mail on April 21, 2008, with a copy of the complaint and our notice of complaint/notice of hearing.  Rapert did not respond.  We held a hearing on January 13, 2009.  Assistant Attorney General Christopher R. Fehr represented the Director.  Neither Rapert nor anyone representing him appeared.  The reporter filed the transcript on February 2, 2009.  
Findings of Fact

1.
The Director issued a peace officer license to Rapert.  The license is current and active and was so during the events described herein.
2.
Between January 1, 2006, and September 5, 2007, in Charleston, Missouri, Rapert took six valium tablets from the evidence locker of the Charleston Police Department while he was on duty.  The valium pills did not belong to Rapert.  He took them without permission and for his personal use.  Over the next two weeks, Rapert took the pills to help him sleep.
Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to hear the Director’s complaint.
  The Director has the burden of proving facts for which the law allows discipline.

I.  Criminal Offense
Section 590.080 provides:

1.  The director shall have cause to discipline any peace officer licensee who:
*   *   *

(2) Has committed any criminal offense, whether or not a criminal charge has been filed[.]

Criminal offenses are those defined by statute and classified as a felony or misdemeanor.
  The Director contends that Rapert committed the criminal offense of stealing, as defined in § 570.030, which provides:

1.  A person commits the crime of stealing if he or she appropriates property or services of another with the purpose to deprive him or her thereof, either without his or her consent or by means of deceit or coercion.
*   *   *

3.  Notwithstanding any other provision of law, any offense in which the value of property or services is an element is a class C felony if:
*   *   *

(3) The property appropriated consists of:

*   *   *

(k) Any controlled substance as defined by section 195.010, RSMo[.]
Section 195.010 provides:

The following words and phrases as used in sections 195.005 to 195.425, unless the context otherwise requires, mean:

*   *   *

(5) “Controlled substance”, a drug, substance, or immediate precursor in Schedules I through V listed in sections 195.005 to 195.425[.]

Valium is a brand name for a drug containing diazepam.  Diazepam is a Schedule IV controlled substance.
  

The Director introduced into evidence uncertified copies of reports written during a State Highway Patrol investigation of money missing from the evidence locker of the Charleston Police Department.  Because there was no objection, we received them into evidence and consider them to be credible.
  A report of an interview of Rapert by Sergeant D. J. Windham and Trooper J. L. Weadon states:

Rapert then admitted he took six valium pills that were inside an unmarked bag in the evidence locker.  He thought the pills were a part of an old display case the police used.  He said he needed the pills to help him sleep, and that he took them in the course of two weeks.[
]
We base our findings on this admission as well as on the allegations in the Director's complaint, which we deemed admitted because Rapert failed to respond to the complaint and to appear at the hearing.
  

The Director has proven that Rapert committed the criminal offense of stealing.  Therefore, we find cause for discipline under § 590.080.1(2).


In the complaint, the Director contends:

 
8.
As used in § 590.080.1 RSMo, the phrase “committed any criminal act” includes a person who has pleaded guilty to, been found guilty of, or been convicted of any criminal offense and the Director has cause to discipline any peace officer who has pleaded guilty to, been found guilty of, or been convicted of any criminal offense.  11 CSR 75-13.090(2)(A) and 11 CSR 75-13.090(3)(C).

The Director introduced no evidence of Rapert’s having “pleaded guilty to, been found guilty of, or been convicted of any criminal offense.”  Accordingly, we need not decide whether to apply the cited regulations.
II.  An Act of Moral Turpitude


The Director cites § 590.080.1(3), which authorizes discipline of a licensee who has “committed any act while on active duty or under color of law that involves moral turpitude or a reckless disregard for the safety of the public or any person[.]”  He states that Rapert’s conduct “violates § 590.080.1(2) and (3) RSMo.”
  However, the Director asks only that “[t]he license of respondent should be disciplined based on his violation of § 590.080.1(2) RSMo.”
  We have granted the relief that the Director requests in regard to § 590.080.1(2).  We make no decision as to whether the Director has proven cause to discipline under § 590.080.1(3) because he makes no request for us to do so. 
Summary

There is cause to discipline Rapert under § 590.080.1(2).

SO ORDERED on February 18, 2009.


________________________________



NIMROD T. CHAPEL, JR.       


Commissioner
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